
CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF YPSILANTI 
MINUTES OF THE APRIL 16, 2019 REGULAR BOARD MEETING 

 
 

Supervisor Stumbo called the meeting to order at approximately 7:00 p.m. in the 
Ypsilanti Township Civic Center Board Room, 7200 S. Huron River Drive, Ypsilanti 
Township. The Pledge of Allegiance was recited followed by a moment of silent 
prayer. 
 

Members Present:  Supervisor Brenda L. Stumbo, Clerk Lovejoy Roe, 

                                         Trustees: Stan Eldridge, Heather Jarrell Roe                                                                          
                                          Jimmie Wilson, Jr., and Monica Ross-Williams 
 

Members Absent:  None 

                    

Legal Counsel:   Wm. Douglas Winters 

 

PUBLIC COMMENTS  
 
JoAnn McCollum, Township Resident thanked the board for supporting the 
community. She said she would like to thank Trustee Monica Ross-Williams her 
involvement with trying to help section 8 voucher recipients purchase their own 
homes.  

 
CONSENT AGENDA 
 

A. MINUTES OF THE APRIL 2, 2019 WORK SESSION AND REGULAR 
MEETING. 

 
B. STATEMENTS AND CHECKS 
 

1. STATEMENTS AND CHECKS FOR APRIL 16, 2019 IN THE  

AMOUNT OF $1,010,175.25 

2. CHOICE HEALTH CARE DEDUCTIBLE ACH EFT FOR MARCH 2019 IN THE 

AMOUNT OF $57,067.56 

3. CHOICE HEALTH CARE ADMIN FEE FOR FEBRUARY 2019 IN THE 

AMOUNT OF $1,112.50 

A motion was made by Clerk Lovejoy Roe, supported by Trustee Jarrell Roe to 

Approve the Consent Agenda. 

The motion carried unanimously. 
 

C. MARCH 2019 TREASURER’S REPORT 

 A motion was made by Treasurer Doe, supported by Trustee Jimmie Wilson to 

Approve the March 2019 Treasurer’s Report. 

The motion carried unanimously. 
 
 



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF YPSILANTI 
MINUTES OF THE APRIL 16, 2019 REGULAR BOARD MEETING 
PAGE 2 
 
ATTORNEY REPORT 
 

A. GENERAL LEGAL UPDATE – given in the Work Session 
 
 

NEW BUSINESS 
 

1. REQUEST APPROVAL OF CONTRACT WITH YPSILANTI TOWNSHIP 
FIREFIGHTERS LOCAL 1830 UNION WITH A TERM ENDING DATE OF 
DECEMBER 31, 2019 WITH A FORMAL BUDGET AMENDMENT BROUGHT 
BACK TO THE NEXT BOARD MEETING 

 
A motion was made by Treasurer Doe, supported by Trustee Ross-Williams to 
Approve the Contract with Ypsilanti Township Firefighters Local 1830 Union with 
a Term Ending Date of December 31, 2019 with a Formal Budget Amendment 
Brought Back to the Next Board Meeting (see attached). 

 
The motion carried unanimously. 
 

2. REQUEST APPROVAL OF UPDATED SOCIAL MEDIA POLICY AND CELL PHONE 
POLICY TO BE INCLUDED IN THE TOWNSHIP POLICY AND PROCEDURE 
MANUAL WITH THE ADDITION OF THE COMMENTS FROM THE WORK 
SESSION BEING INCLUDED 
 

A motion was made by Clerk Lovejoy Roe, supported by Trustee Jarrell Roe to 
Approve Request of Updated Social Media Policy and Cell Phone Policy to be 
Included in the Township Policy and Procedure Manual With the Addition of the 
Comments from the Work Session Being Included (see attached). 
 
The motion carried unanimously. 
 

3. REQUEST APPROVAL OF A GRANT APPLICATION TO THE WASHTENAW 
COUNTY BROWNFIELD REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY FOR AN 
ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT GRANT IN A NOT TO EXCEED AMOUNT OF 
$26,899.00 AND TO APPROVE THE WASHTENAW COUNTY BROWNFIELD 
REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT GRANT 
AGREEMENT 

 
A motion was made by Clerk Lovejoy Roe, supported by Treasurer Doe to 
Approve Grant Application to the Washtenaw County Brownfield Redevelopment 
Authority for an Environmental Assessment Grant in a not to Exceed Amount of 
$26,899.00 and to Approve the Washtenaw County Brownfield Redevelopment 
Authority Environmental Assessment Grant Agreement (see attached). 
 
The motion carried unanimously. 
 
 



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF YPSILANTI 
MINUTES OF THE APRIL 16, 2019 REGULAR BOARD MEETING 
PAGE 3 
 

4. REQUEST TO APPROVE AGREEMENT WITH TETRA TECH FOR A PHASE I 
ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT UPDATE AND HAZARDOUS BUILDING 
MATERIALS SURVEY FOR THE COMMUNITY CENTER IN THE AMOUNT OF 
$28,701.00 TO BE BUDGETED IN LINE ITEM 212-970-000-976-008 
CONTINGENT ON APPROVAL OF THE BUDGET AMENDMENT 
 

A motion was made by Clerk Lovejoy Roe, supported by Trustee Ross-Williams to 
Approve Agreement with Tetra Tech for a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment 
Update and Hazardous Building Materials Survey Proposal for the Community 
Center in the Amount of $28,701.00 to be Budgeted in Line Item 212-970-000-
976-008 Contingent on Approval of the Budget Amendment (see attached).  
  
The motion carried unanimously. 
 

5. REQUEST APPROVAL OF AGREEMENT WITH FRIENDS OF RUTHERFORD 
POOL IN THE AMOUNT OF $5,000.00 BUDGETED IN LINE ITEM 101-956-000-
882-004 WITH TERM ENDING SEPTEMBER 30, 2019 

 
A motion was made by Trustee Wilson, supported by Treasurer Doe to Approve 
Agreement with Friends of Rutherford Pool in the Amount of $5,000.00 Budgeted 
in Line Item 101-956-000-884-004 with Term Ending September 30, 2019 (see 
attached). 
 
The motion carried unanimously. 

 
6. REQUEST OF MIKE RADZIK, OCS DIRECTOR FOR AUTHORIZATION TO SEEK 

LEGAL ACTION TO ABATE PUBLIC NUISANCE DRUG HOUSES BY 
PADLOCKING LOCATED AT 6934 POPLAR IN THE AMOUNT OF $10,000.00 
BUDGETED IN LINE ITEM #101-950-000-801-023 

 
A motion was made by Clerk Lovejoy Roe, supported by Trustee Jarrell Roe to 
Approve Request of Mike Radzik, OCS Director for Authorization to Seek Legal 
Action to Abate Public Nuisance Drug Houses by Padlocking Located at 6934 
Poplar in the Amount of $10,000.00 Budgeted in Line Item #101-950-000-801-
023. 

 
The motion carried unanimously. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF YPSILANTI 
MINUTES OF THE APRIL 16, 2019 REGULAR BOARD MEETING 
PAGE 4 
 

7. REQUEST OF MIKE RADZIK, OCS DIRECTOR FOR AUTHORIZATION TO SEEK 
LEGAL ACTION IF NECESSARY TO ABATE PUBLIC NUISANCE FOR PROPERTY 
LOCATED AT 1474 ECORSE RD. IN THE AMOUNT OF $10,000.00 BUDGETED 
IN LINE ITEM #101-950-000-801-023 

 
A motion was made by Treasurer Doe, supported by Trustee Ross-Williams the 
Approve Request of Mike Radzik, OCS Director for Authorization to Seek Legal 
Action if Necessary to Abate Nuisance for Property Located at 1474 Ecorse Rd. in 
the Amount of $10,000.00 Budgeted in Line Item #101-950-000-801-023 
 
The motion carried unanimously. 
 

8. REQUEST FOR AUTHORIZATION OF PURCHASE AGREEMENT WITH DTE FOR 
THE INSTALLATION OF TWO (2) NEW WOOD POLES, ONE (1) 58w LED 
LEOTECT FIXTURE, AND ONE 17’6” ARM TO BE LOCATED AT ONANDAGA 
AVE. AND THE SERVICE DR. IN THE AMOUNT OF $2,696.06 TO BE 
BUDGETED IN LINE ITEM #101-956-000-926-050 CONTINGENT UPON 
APPROVAL OF THE BUDGET AMENDMENT AND THAT WE NOTIFY THE 
HOMEOWNER 

 
A motion was made by Clerk Lovejoy Roe, supported by Trustee Jarrell Roe to 
Approve Authorization of Purchase Agreement with DTE for the Installation of 
Two (2) New Wood Poles, One (1) 58w LED Leotek Fixture, and One 17’6” ARM to 
be located at Onandaga Ave. and the Service Dr. in the Amount of $2,696.06 to 
be Budgeted in Line Item Budgeted in Line Item #101-956-000-926-050 
Contingent Upon Approval of the Budget Amendment and we notify the 
homeowner (see attached). 
 
The motion carried unanimously. 
 

9. REQUEST TO SET A PUBLIC HEARING DATE OF TUESDAY, MAY 21, 2019 AT 
APPROXIMATELY 7:00PM – CREATION OF SECURITY CAMERA SPECIAL 
ASSESSMENT DISTRICT #074 FOR THE CLIFFS CONDOS 

 
A motion was made by Clerk Lovejoy Roe, supported by Treasurer Doe to Set a 
Public Hearing Date of Tuesday, May 21, 2019 at Approximately 7:00PM – 
Creation of Security Camera Special Assessment District #074 for the Cliffs 
Condos. 
 
The motion carried unanimously. 
 

10.  BUDGET AMENDMENT #7 
 
A motion was made by Clerk Lovejoy Roe, supported by Trustee Wilson to 
Approve Budget Amendment #7 (see attached).    
 
The motion carried unanimously. 

 



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF YPSILANTI 
MINUTES OF THE APRIL 16, 2019 REGULAR BOARD MEETING 
PAGE 5 
 
AUTHORIZATION AND BIDS 
 

1. REQUEST OF MIKE RADZIK, OCS DIRECTOR FOR APPROVAL TO SEEK SEALED 
BIDS FOR GENERATOR REPLACEMENT AT THE LAW ENFORCEMENT CENTER 

 
A motion was made by Treasurer Doe, supported by Trustee Jarrell Roe to 
Approve Request of Mike Radzik, OCS Director for Approval to Seek Sealed Bids 
for Generator Replacement at the Law Enforcement Center. 
 
The motion carried unanimously. 

 
A motion was made by Clerk Lovejoy Roe, supported by Treasurer Doe to 
Adjourn. 
 
The meeting was adjourned at approximately 7:16PM. 
 
Respectfully Submitted, 
 
 
 
 
Brenda L. Stumbo, Supervisor                  Karen Lovejoy Roe, Clerk 
Charter Township of Ypsilanti                  Charter Township of Ypsilanti 
 



 

 

 

ARTICLE 27 - WAGES 

Management Proposal 3-20-2019 

 

Section 1 – Wage Schedule  

Each employee upon ratification will receive the following base wage change: 

 2016 
2017 

3% 

2018 

2.5% 

2018 

.5% 
2019 

3% 

Firefighter     start .42 .44 .38 +.08 .46 

Firefighter    1 Year .45 .47 .40 +.08 .50 

Firefighter    2 Year .48 .50 .43 +.09 .53 

Firefighter    3 Year .51 .53 .45 +.09 .56 

Firefighter    4 Year .54 .56 .48 +.10 .59 

Firefighter    5 Year .57 .59 .51 +.10 .63 

      

Lieutenant .64 .65 .56 +.12 .69 

Captain .67 .69 .59 +.12 .73 

Fire Marshal 1.03 1.06 .91 +.19 1.13 

 

The base hourly shall be as follows: 

 2016 2017 2018 2018 

+.5% 
2019 

3% 

Firefighter   start 14.56 15.00 15.38 15.46 15.92 

Firefighter   1 Year 15.59 16.06 16.46 16.54 17.04 

Firefighter   2 Year 16.62 17.12 17.55 17.64 18.17 

Firefighter   3 Year 17.65 18.18 18.63 18.72 19.28 

Firefighter   4 Year 18.68 19.24 19.72 19.82 20.41 

Firefighter   5 Year 19.71 20.30 20.81 20.91 21.54 

      

Lieutenant 21.82 22.47 23.03 23.15 23.84 

Captain 22.98 23.67 24.26 24.38 25.11 

Fire Marshal 35.37 36.43 37.34 37.53 38.66 

 

The Ypsilanti Township Board will be seeking a millage in 2018 to fund Capital Improvements 

for the fire department. When the millage passes, Local 1830 members will receive a .5% 

retroactive wage escalator dating back to January 1st 2018.  

 

Upon ratification of 2019 extension employees will receive a 3% wage increase for the 

remainder of 2019.  Employees will also receive a lump sum 3% retro from January 1, 2019 thru 

ratification of extension.  



 

 

 

ARTICLE 27 – WAGES (con’t) 

Management Proposal 3-20-2019 

 

For purpose of clarification, new hires during the eighty hour orientation program (2 weeks /40-

hour shift) shall be paid based on an hourly wage rate equivalent to a 53-hour work week at start 

wage divided by 40 hours. (Ex: $14.56 x 53/40 = $19.29 per hour).  

 

Section 2 – Longevity Pay – for Employees hired before 1/1/2014 

Employees in addition to their base hourly rates shall receive longevity pay as follows: 

Five (5) years of service - $  .39 per hour 

Ten (10) years of service  - $  .78 per hour 

Fifteen (15) years of service - $1.16 per hour 

Twenty (20) years of service - $1.55 per hour 

 

(a) Employees shall become eligible to earn their longevity steps on the completion of each 

five- (5) years of service. 

 

(b) Employees who become eligible to receive the longevity pay shall receive such longevity 

increment on the first pay next following the anniversary date in which said employee 

becomes eligible. 

 

Longevity Pay – for Employees hired after 1/1/2014 

Longevity pay shall be paid out as a flat fee, based on years of service and not rolled into base 

wage.  Longevity will be payable with December bills each year.  First time payments at each 

step will be prorated from the anniversary date. 

 

Five (5) years of service - $500.00 annually 

Ten (10) years of service  - $1,000.00 annually 

Fifteen (15) years of service - $1,500.00 annually 

Twenty (20) years of service - $2,000.00 annually 

Twenty-five (25) years of service - $2,500.00 annually 



 

 

 

ARTICLE 27 – WAGES (con’t) 

Management Proposal 3-20-2019 

 

Section 3 - Training Increments for employees hired before 1/1/14 

Employees who achieve and maintain the following levels of training, licensure or certification 

shall receive in addition to their base hourly rate the following pay: 

EMT  . 44 per hour 

Associate Degree or Bachelor Degree in Fire Prevention, Fire Administration, or  

Public Safety Administration  .34 per hour 

 

Section 4  

Any employee required to work in a capacity above their normal rank shall be compensated 

accordingly. 

 



 

 

 

ARTICLE 39 – INSURANCE 

Management Proposal 3-20-2019 

 

Section 1 

The Township shall obtain and pay the full cost of providing term life insurance in the 

amount of $35,000 death benefit for all employees who have completed ninety-days of 

employment.  This insurance shall include coverage for accidental death and 

dismemberment.  

 

Section 2 

Effective January 1, 2018, and in conjunction with the “Letter of Agreement” the 

employee health care insurance coverage will be the following: 

 

 Blue Cross/Blue Shield Flex Blue Plan #3 Medical Coverage with the Flexible Blue RX 

Prescription Drug Rider. The Township will provide a benefits card to pay for In-Network 

deductibles of up to $3,250/per person and up to $6,450/per family.  In addition, the 

Township will provide an additional $1,000/per person and $2,000/family of $10 

generic/$60 Brand name coinsurance for prescription drugs.  The benefit card will be paid 

for by the Township through a Healthcare Reimbursement Account established by the 

Township. 

 

 As of January 1, 2018, employees receiving health care insurance will contribute $75.00/per pay period toward 

their health care premium, unless otherwise specified within the relevant bargaining agreement or employment 

contract.  Employees receiving health care insurance will contribute on the first two pays 

of each month toward their health care premium.  The 2019 extension contributions 

will be as follows:  Single Coverage = $25.00/per pay; Two Person Coverage = 

$50.00/per pay; Family Coverage = $75.00/per pay 

 

 Vision insurance at level currently provided through VSP Vision Plan with premium paid by 

the Township. 

 Dental Coverage at level currently provided through Delta Dental with premium paid by the 

Township. 



 

 

 

ARTICLE 39 – INSURANCE (con’t) 

Management Proposal 3-20-2019 

 

It is understood and agreed that the parties will review on an annual basis the coverage’s 

provided revising levels if necessary to minimize the cost increase to the employees and the 

employer and to insure that the health care plan complies with the then current 

requirements of state law. 

 

Employees hired after 1/1/2014 

Employees hired after January 1, 2014 will be offered individual health care coverage paying the then 

current employee contribution ($75.00 per pay as of 1/1/18).  In addition, if the employee elects coverage 

for dependents they will be required to pay 20% of the difference between the single rate premium and 

elected dependent premium. 

 

Employees will contribute $50.00 per pay with a matching $100.00 contribution from the 

Township Fire Fund to be applied to a Health Care Savings Program in the employee’s name for 

future health care cost as retiree health care will not be provided.  *See Article 42, Section 5 for 

additional information.  

 

Section 3 

The Township shall provide the option for each bargaining unit employee to withdraw 

from the health insurance coverage provided by the Township if they are covered under 

the health insurance of their spouse, significant other, or another employer.  These 

employees who chose to withdraw shall receive annually a $3,000.00 payment in lieu of 

health insurance.  This payment shall be made in two installments: one in March June 

and one in October December (Note: The first installment for 2019 will be in March). 

To participate in this plan, the employee must notify the Employer prior to March 1 of 

each year and provide verification of the alternative coverage.  

If the employee has a "life event" as defined in section 125 of the Internal Revenue Code, 

they shall notify the Township Human Resources Department immediately and will be 

returned to the Township coverage as soon as the Insurance Carrier and the Federal and 

State Tax Laws allow. The employee shall refund to the Township a pro rata amount of 

their payment based on when the employee is returned to the regular coverage.  If for any 

reason their plan shall jeopardize the tax-exempt status of the health benefits for other  



 

 

 

ARTICLE 39 - INSURANCE (con’t) 

Management Proposal 3-20-2019 

 

employees, the Union and Management shall meet to negotiate changes in this agreement 

to conform to the tax law so that the health insurance benefits for other employees remain 

tax exempt. 

 

Section 4 

There shall be no double coverage of employees.  If the spouse of an employee covered 

by this collective bargaining agreement is also a Township employee, they must choose 

which coverage to be under, as they will not receive both.  They will receive the 

$3,000.00 annual payment in lieu of the second health care coverage, once they are 

outside of the second coverage. 

 

Section 5 

An employee who has a disabled person(s) other than their spouse or eligible dependent 

children who are either related to the employee by blood or marriage and who live in the 

home of the employee and qualify as a dependent for purposes of the employee’s federal 

income tax, shall have made available to them a rider for “Sponsored Dependent” health 

care coverage as provided by the employees’ selected health insurance carrier.  This 

coverage shall be provided at the expense of the employee with payment due by the fifth 

of the month prior to the month of coverage. 

 



 

 

 

ARTICLE 42 – RETIREMENT 

MANAGEMENT PROPOSAL 3-20-2019 

 

Section 1 

All employees of the Ypsilanti Township Fire Department shall be covered under Act 

345 of the Public Acts of 1937, as amended. 

 

Section 2 

All employees of the Ypsilanti Township Fire Department may retire upon written notice 

to the Human Resources Department and copied to the Retirement Board, after 

completing twenty-five (25) years of credited service with the Ypsilanti Township Fire 

Department, as described in Act 345 of the Public Acts of 1937, as amended.  The figure 

of 3% shall be used to compute the retirement benefits of the retiree hired before January 

1, 2014.  Employees hired after January 1, 2014 the figure of 2.35% shall be used to 

compute the retirement benefits of the retiree.  Employees shall be entitled to the Military 

Service Credit as provided in Act 345.  Final Average Compensation shall be calculated 

on the three- (3) years of highest annual compensation received by an employee during 

the ten- (10) years of service immediately proceeding retirement.  

 

Section 3 

All employees shall contribute ten (10) percent of gross earnings to retirement.  Six (6) 

percent of the employee contribution shall be directed to the Retirement Fund and Four 

(4) percent of the employee contribution shall be directed to the Firefighters Public 

Employee Health Care Fund.   To the extent that the current annual actuarial valuation of 

the Retirement Fund indicates that the employee contributions to the Retirement Fund are 

not required to fund all pension benefits provided under Act 345 and this Agreement, the 

employee contributions required under this Section 3 will be paid to the Public Employee 

Health Care Fund established by the Township under Act 149 of the Public Acts of 1999 

to fund retired firefighters’ health care benefits.  The above stated provision shall be in 

effect for the duration of this collective bargaining agreement.  

 



 

 

 

 

ARTICLE 42 – RETIREMENT (con’t) 

MANAGEMENT PROPOSAL 3-20-2019 

 

Section 4 

For all employees who retire after January 1, 1989, the Township shall provide life 

insurance in the amount of $35,000.00 without accidental death and dismemberment until 

the employee reaches age 65.  At age 65, the life insurance benefit shall be reduced to a 

$5,000.00 death benefit only. 

 

Section 5 

Employees, who retire after January 1, 1989 shall continue to receive the health care 

coverage listed in this Agreement. The Township shall pay for this coverage if not 

provided by the Retirement Fund. At age 65, the Township shall provide these employees 

only with a Medicare tie-in benefit instead of the health care coverage in Article 39.  The 

Township shall provide health care coverage per Article 39 for the employee's spouse and 

dependents at the time of retirement until the death of the employee.  Upon death of an 

employee who retires January 1, 2005 or thereafter, the Township shall continue to 

provide health care coverage for the surviving spouse and eligible dependent children 

until 19-years of age, provided the surviving spouse is eligible for pension survivor 

benefits.    If the employee's spouse reaches age 65, the Township shall provide the 

spouse with the above Medicare tie-in benefit. 

 

The full cost of the health care benefits for retired employees shall be paid from a Public 

Employee Health Care Fund established by the Township under Act 149 of the Public 

Acts of 1999.  For purposes of Act 345, the Act 149 Public Employee Health Care Fund 

is treated as part of the Retirement Fund.  These health care benefits shall be considered 

included in the “pensions and benefits payable” from the Retirement Fund for purposes 

of Act 345.  The Act 149 Public Employee Health Care Fund will be funded in the same 

manner as the pension benefits are currently funded, from appropriations by the 

Township and employee contributions authorized by Act 345. 



 

 

 

ARTICLE 42 – RETIREMENT (con’t) 

Management Proposal 3-20-2019 

 

Employees hired after January 1, 2014 will not be eligible for retiree health care. 

Employees will contribute $50.00 per pay with a matching $100.00 contribution from the 

Township Fire Fund to be applied to a Health Care Savings Program in the employee’s 

name for future health care cost with a 10-year vesting for purposes of retirement, on the 

employer contribution. (Please note – for employees hired after 1/1/14 this replaces the employee 

contribution currently being directed into the Firefighters Public Employee Health Care Fund) 

 

Section 6 – For employees hired before 1/1/2014 

Deferred Retirement Option Plan: Upon attainment of regular service retirement 

eligibility of twenty-five (25) years of credited services, a member may elect to freeze 

their retirement benefit in the traditional defined benefit plan and enter into the Deferred 

Retirement Option Plan (DROP). The Deferred Retirement Option Plan adopted by the 

Ypsilanti Township Police & Firefighters’ Retirement Board shall be a forward drop 

program limited to five (5) years and be designed to be cost neutral to the retirement 

fund.  

 

(a) Election to Participate: A member’s election to participate in the DROP is 

irrevocable and they are not allowed to re-enter the retirement system as an active 

member.  A DROP participant is not eligible for any additional retirement 

benefits (i.e., service credit, increases in FAC, etc.) or negotiated pension 

improvements.  The DROP member will be eligible for all other negotiated 

contractual improvements outside of the pension system.  

 

(b) Contributions: Upon entry into the DROP, Employee contributions to the 

retirement system cease.  Employees entering the DROP will continue to 

contribute toward the employee health care fund at the rate of the Non-DROP 

active employees (4% as of January 1, 2014). 



 

 

 

ARTICLE 42 – RETIREMENT (con’t) 

MANAGEMENT PROPOSAL 3-20-2019 

 

(c) Employee Status: Participants in the DROP shall continue to work and shall be 

eligible for all contractual provisions afforded active employees including, but not 

limited to: wages, benefits, holiday pay, vacation leave, and sick leave.  

 

(d) Final Average Compensation: Upon entry into the DROP, the participant’s 

Final Average Compensation shall be calculated and frozen. Members shall have 

the option of having up to fourteen (14) unused vacation days paid out to them. 

The unused vacation days can be banked over the fire fighters career. The 

vacation pay out shall be included in the calculation of the Final Average 

Compensation (FAC).  The paid out vacation days shall be forfeited for use 

during the year for which they were awarded. 

 

(e) Termination of Employment: Drop participants shall be eligible for any 

terminal leave payments of vacation leave, sick leave and compensatory time paid 

out at their current wage rate.  

 

Section 7 

The DROP Program will not be available for any Fire Department employee hired after 

January 1, 2014. 

 

Section 8 

Medical Disability Retirement as described in act 345 of public act of 1937, as amended 

shall read: 

Upon application a member  with 5 or more years of service and who becomes totally and 

permanently incapacitated for duty by reason of a personal injury or illness occurring as a 

result of causes outside the course of the member’s employment by the municipality may 

be retired by the retirement board. The member shall receive a disability retirement  

 



 

 

 

ARTICLE 42 – RETIREMENT (con’t) 

MANAGEMENT PROPOSAL 3-20-2019 

 

pension of 1.5% of the member’s average final compensation multiplied by the number 

of years of service credited to the member.   Effective January 1, 2016 once a member 

reaches 60 days prior to the anniversary of what would have been their 25th year of 

service they should notify, in writing, the Human Resource Department. At that time, the 

pension will be recalculated based on the multiplier rate that was in effect at the time the 

said member was deemed medically retired.  It may take up to 60 days from the time of 

the notification for the recalculated change to be enacted. 

NOTE: For additional information regarding retirement see Article 35. 

 



 

 

Social Media Policy 

The Charter Township of Ypsilanti understands that social media can be a fun and rewarding 

way for employees and/or elected officials to share their lives and opinions with family, friends 

and co-workers. Use of social media can also present certain risks and carry with it certain 

responsibilities. Employees and/or elected officials should adhere to the following guidelines in 

regards to social media:  

Guidelines 

Social media includes all means of communicating or posting information or content of any sort 

on the internet, including to one’s own or someone else’s web log or blog, journal or diary, 

personal website, social networking or affinity website, web bulletin board or chat room, as 

well as any other form of electronic communication. Each person is solely responsible for what 

he/she posts online.  

I. Using Social Media During Work Hours 

Personal use of social media during work hours (outside of lunch) is not permitted unless it is 

work related and authorized by a supervisor or department head. Employees and/or elected 

officials are not authorized to use Charter Township of Ypsilanti email addresses to register on 

social networks, blogs or other online tools utilized for personal use.   

II. Using Social Media Outside of Work Hours 

Employees and/or elected officials are required to maintain the confidentiality of the Charter 

Township of Ypsilanti and not post private or confidential information. No financial, sensitive or 

proprietary information about the Township Board, employees, residents, vendors or 

applicants is to be posted on any social media sites. 

Any on-line conduct that adversely affects an employee, Township Board member, Township 

residents or the Township’s business interests may result in disciplinary action, up to and 

including termination of employment.  

Although employees are not to represent themselves as a spokesperson for the Charter 

Township of Ypsilanti. Township news that is deemed to be public information may be shared 

on personal pages.  

 

Drafted: March 4, 2019 



 

 

Cell Phone Usage Policy 

 

The following is the Charter Township of Ypsilanti’s policy regarding the use of electronic 

devices and applies to all employees and/or elected officials. Under this policy, the term 

“electronic device” is defined as any device that makes or receives phone calls, leaves 

messages, sends text messages, surfs the internet or downloads and allows for the reading of 

and responding to email.   The Charter Township of Ypsilanti reserves the right to modify or 

update this policy at any time. 

Township Issued Electronic Devices 

The Charter Township of Ypsilanti may issue employees and/or elected officials an electronic 

device based on their position and scope of responsibilities, as well as the communication 

needs of the Township necessary to promote safe, productive and efficient operations of 

Township business. Each employee and/or elected official issued an electronic device is 

responsible for the condition, care and use of the device, which is primarily to be used for 

Township business. Occasional personal use is permitted as long as it does not interfere with 

daily business operations. Privacy will be governed by law. 

The Charter Township of Ypsilanti has the right, at any time, to monitor and preserve 

communications that utilize the Township’s networks in any way, including data, voicemail, 

telephone logs, internet use, network traffic, etc. to determine proper utilization and reserves 

the right to review and retain such records at its discretion to investigate any irregularities or 

violations of policy. Upon review, employees and/or elected officials may be requested to 

reimburse the Township for excessive irregularities. Employees and/or elected officials may use 

their Township issued electronic device(s) outside of their normal work schedule to receive and 

address work-related emergency calls. Use of other electronic device features outside of 

normal work hours requires advance authorization from the department director. 

Personal Electronic Devices 

Although discouraged, it’s understood that personal use of electronic devices is sometimes 

necessary. Personal electronic devices should be silenced or set to vibrate mode during working 

hours so as not to disrupt the normal workflow. This includes but is not limited to: social media 

activity, personal phone calls and texting.  

Should time-consuming personal business need to be conducted during business hours, the 

employee must receive prior approval from their direct supervisor.  

If personal device use causes repeated disruptions or a loss in productivity, the employee may 

become subject to disciplinary action.  

In the event that abuse of the personal device policy become evident, this policy may be 

updated to further restrict use of personal devices during work hours. 



 

 

 

Cell Phone Usage While Driving 

The Charter Township of Ypsilanti is committed to ensuring the safety of employees and/or 
elected officials, as well as complying with all applicable laws. 

If you must make or receive a call or use an electronic device while driving, a blue-tooth or 
hands-free device must be utilized. Where hands-free technology is not available, employees 
and/or elected officials are required to pull off to the side of the road and safely stop the 
vehicle.  

 
Employees and/or elected officials who are charged with traffic violations resulting from the use 

of their phone while driving will be solely responsible for all liabilities that result from such 

actions. 

 

Draft:  March 4, 2019 



1 

WASHTENAW COUNTY BROWNFIELD REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 
ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT GRANT AGREEMENT 

This Environmental Assessment Grant Agreement (the “Agreement”) dated May 3, 2019 is entered 

between the WASHTENAW COUNTY BROWNFIELD REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY (the “Authority”), an 

authority established pursuant to Act 381 of 1996, as amended (“Act 381”), whose address is 220 N. 

Main Street, P.O. Box 8645, Ann Arbor, Michigan 48107-8645 and the Charter Township of Ypsilanti, (the 

“Grantee”), whose address is 7200 Huron River Drive, Ypsilanti, MI 48197. 

RECITALS 

A. Pursuant to Act 381, as amended, the Authority captures Brownfield Administrative Fees from 
Tax Increment Revenues from active brownfield projects for the purpose of carrying out 
brownfield redevelopment activities, including to pay for reasonable and actual administrative 
and operating expenses of the Authority.

B. The Authority established the “Environmental Assessment Grant Program” in 2017, and 
amended it on August 2, 2018 and April 4, 2019, in order to fund eligible Department Specific 
Activities, pursuant to Act 381, on prospective eligible brownfield sites within member 
communities.

C. The Authority intends to utilize reserves within its Administrative Fees to fund the 
Environmental Assessment Grant Program.

D. At the May 2, 2019 meeting, the Authority approved the expenditure of 100% of the costs to 
conduct eligible Department Specific Activities, up to $26,899, for the property known as 2025

E. Clark Road, Ypsilanti Township Community Center, Tax ID# K-11-02-100-006, Ypsilanti, MI 
48197 (the “Property”).

E. The Grantee wishes to utilize grant funds to conduct eligible Department Specific Activities, and 
the Authority will provide the grant fund under the Terms and Conditions herein contained. 

TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

Pursuant to the Recitals of this Agreement, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Grant – The Authority hereby agrees to grant to the Grantee 100% of the costs, up to $26,899, to

conduct Department Specific Activities within the Property.  The work to be conducted will be in

accordance with the TetraTech proposal No. ___________ dated _____________, 2019, sent to Sara

Jo Shipley.  Any costs above the approved amounts will not be reimbursed.



2 

2. Repayment – The provided grant funds shall not be required to be repaid to the Authority, provided 
the Grantee complies with all applicable Terms and Conditions.

3. Procurement of Eligible Activities – The Authority is bound to utilize Administrative fees captured in 
accordance with Act 381.  Further, in establishing the Environmental Assessment program the 
Authority must be good stewards of the funds in ensuring they are utilized in the most cost-effective 
and efficient manner.  Therefore, pursuant to the adopted Assessment Program Policy, the Grantee 
shall follow its own established procurement policies and procedures in arranging for the grant 
activities to be completed.

4. Authority to Conduct Work on Behalf of Grantee – At the request of the Grantee, the Authority may 
conduct the grant-funded assessment work on behalf of the Grantee.  The Authority will follow 
applicable Washtenaw County procurement procedures to contract with qualified environmental 
consultants to complete the work.  This may include a singular request for quotes for the work to be 
conducted.  Or, procurement may entail a periodic public release of Request for Qualifications to 
pre-approve, in advance of any specific work needed, qualified environmental consultants, retaining 
those contractors on an on-going basis in order to expedite the necessary work to be completed.

5. Extension of Reliance of Environmental Reports to Authority and Assignees – Any and all reports, 
investigations, testing, and information generated wholly or partially utilizing funding through this 
grant program shall include the ability of the Washtenaw County Brownfield Authority and its 
assignees and/or designees, as determined by the Authority, to rely upon such reports, 
investigations, testing and information.  Further, copies of any and all reports shall be provided to 
the Authority once completed, prior to any disbursement of grant funds.

6. Disbursement – The Grant funds will be disbursed to the Grantee as approved Department Specific 
Activities are or have been completed, upon submittal by Grantee of a statement of costs of such 
activities paid or incurred from time to time, and receipt of reports, investigations, testing and 
information in accordance with Section 5 above, but not more frequently than monthly.  Such a 
statement shall include a description of eligible work performed, and a copy of invoices for the work 
described in such statement.  Within forty (40) days of a receipt of a complete statement and 
supporting invoices, brownfield staff shall review the statement, confirm that the work done is 
eligible, and disburse to Grantee the amount set forth in the statement, up to a cumulative 
disbursement not to exceed the amount approved by the Authority, which is 100% of all eligible 
costs, up to $26,899.

7. Unspent Grant Funds – If the final cost of the eligible activities conducted is below the maximum 
award, remaining unspent grant funds will not be reimbursed, but rather revert back to fund 
reserves for use on other suspected brownfield sites.

8. Compliance with Applicable Environmental Regulations – It shall be the responsibility of the Grantee 
to comply with all applicable local, state and federal environmental regulations, as it applies to any 
and all Eligible Activities funded by the Grant. 



3 

9. Grant Expiration – All Eligible Activities shall be completed within one year of this Agreement, unless

the Authority grants an extension.

10. Insurance – The Grantee shall purchase and maintain insurance coverages as indicated at limits not

less than those set forth below.   Grantee shall name Washtenaw County and Washtenaw County

Brownfield Redevelopment Authority as an additional insureds under all coverages listed below

except Worker’s Compensation. The Grantee shall maintain other insurance as it deems appropriate

for its own protection.

a. Worker’s Disability Compensation and Occupational Disease Insurance including Employers

Liability Coverage in accordance with all applicable statutes of the State of Michigan.

b. Commercial General Liability Insurance on an “Occurrence Basis” with limits of liability not

less than $1,000,000 per occurrence and $2,000,000 aggregate combined single limit.

Coverage shall include the following:

i. Contractual Liability

ii. Products and Completed Operations

iii. Independent Contractors Coverage

iv. Broad Form General Liability Endorsement or Equivalent

c. Motor Vehicle Liability Insurance, including Michigan No-Fault Coverage, with limits of

liability of not less than $1,000,000 per occurrence for Bodily Injury and Property Damage.

Coverage shall include all owned vehicles, all non-owned vehicles and all hired vehicles.

The Grantee shall also require each and every contractor(s) and/or subcontractor(s) engaged by the 

Grantee to perform services pursuant to this Agreement to purchase and maintain insurance 

coverages at the limits set forth below.  Grantee’s contractor(s) and/or subcontractor(s) shall name 

Washtenaw County and Washtenaw County Brownfield Redevelopment Authority as additional 

insureds under all coverages listed below except Worker’s Compensation, Motor Vehicle Liability, 

and Professional Liability. 

a. Worker’s Disability Compensation and Occupational Disease Insurance including Employers

Liability Coverage in accordance with all applicable statutes of the State of Michigan.

b. Commercial General Liability Insurance on an “Occurrence Basis” with limits of liability not

less than $1,000,000 per occurrence and $2,000,000 aggregate combined single limit.

Coverage shall include the following:

i. Contractual Liability

ii. Products and Completed Operations



4 

iii. Independent Contractors Coverage

iv. Broad Form General Liability Endorsement or Equivalent

c. Motor Vehicle Liability Insurance, including Michigan No-Fault Coverage, with limits of

liability of not less than $1,000,000 per occurrence for Bodily Injury and Property Damage.

Coverage shall include all owned vehicles, all non-owned vehicles and all hired vehicles.

d. Professional Liability coverage with a minimum limit of $1,000,000 each occurrence.

All insurance coverages described above shall remain in effect at all times until completion of all 

Eligible Activities. The Grantee shall deliver copies of certificates of insurance for each of the policies 

mentioned above to the Authority.  If so requested, certified copies of all policies will be provided.  

It is understood and agreed that thirty (30) days advanced written notice of cancellation, non-

renewal, reduction and/or material change in any coverage shall be sent to the Authority. 

11. Indemnification – To the extent permitted by Michigan law, the Grantee shall ensure its contractor

shall indemnify and hold Washtenaw County and the Washtenaw County Brownfield Authority

harmless from and against all actions, liabilities, demands, costs and expenses, including court costs

and attorney fees, which may arise due to the Grantee’s negligent, grossly negligent and/or

intentional acts or omissions under this Agreement.

12. Freedom of Information Act – Grantee understands that all communications, information, and/or

documentation submitted by Grantee may be open to the public under the Freedom of Information

Act, Act No. 442 of the Public Acts of 1976, being Sections 15.23 to 15.24 of the Michigan Compiled

Laws and no claim of trade secrets or any other privilege or exception to the Freedom of

Information Act will be claimed by Petitioners as it relates to this Agreement.

13. Notices – All notices shall be given by registered or certified mail addressed to the parties at their

respective addresses as shown above.  Either party may change the address by written notice sent

by registered or certified mail to the other party.

14. Assignment – The interest of any party under this Agreement shall not be assignable without the

other parties’ written consent.

15. Entire Agreement – This Agreement supersedes all agreements previously made between the

parties relating to the subject matter.  There are no other understandings or agreements between

them.

16. Non-Waiver – No delay or failure by either party to exercise any right under this Agreement, and no

partial or single exercise of that right, shall constitute a waiver of that or any other right, unless

otherwise expressly provided herein.

17. Headings – Headings in this Agreement are for convenience only and shall not be used to interpret

or construe its provisions.



5 

18. Governing Law – This Agreement shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of

the State of Michigan.

19. Compliance with Applicable Law – Grantee agrees to comply all applicable federal, state, and local

laws, statutes, rules, regulations, ordinances, and other legal obligations of a similar effect.

20. Counterparts – This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall

be deemed an original but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

21. No Third Party Beneficiaries – This Agreement shall not be deemed or construed to create any rights

to reimbursement or otherwise in the Consultant, Contractors, Subcontractors, or any third parties.

This Agreement shall not be construed to create any third party beneficiary contract or claim, and

the parties intend there to be no third party beneficiaries.

22. Binding Effect – The provisions of this Agreement shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of

each of the parties and their respective heirs, legal representatives, successors, and assigns.

The parties have executed this Agreement on the dates set forth below. 

WASHTENAW COUNTY BROWNFIELD REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

BY:____________________________________ 

  Jeremy McCallion, WCBRA Chair 

Date:__________________________________ 

Attested to: 

By:____________________________________ 

    Lawrence Kestenbaum, County Clerk/Register 

Date:__________________________________ 

Approved As to Form: Approve As to Form: 

By:____________________________________ By:____________________________________ 

     Curtis Hedger, Corporation Counsel 



6 

_________________, Grantee 

BY:____________________________________ 

 PRINT NAME:___________________________ 

ITS:____________________________________ 

Date:__________________________________ 

Exhibits 

Exhibit A – Proposal to Provide Environmental Consulting Services by TetraTech, dated 

_________________, 2019



7 

EXHIBIT A 





































e

e
e

e

e

A

C
A

A A

A

A
A

A

A

A

C

A

A C

C

A

A

A
C

C

A

A

j

U

U

U

d

d

d
d

d

d

d

d

d

d

d
d

d

d
1-4,AL-CBL
2-2,AL-CBL

2-2,AL-CBL
1-4,AL-CBL

3-2,WP

3-1/0,A

1-4,MXAT

3-1
/0,

B

2-4,MXAT1-4,MXAT-N

2-8,A4

1-4,MXAT1-8,A4

1-4,MXAT

1-4,MXAT

3-2,WP

3-1/0,B
US 12  
US 12  

NASH ST 
NASH ST 

ONANDAGO ST 

ONANDAGO ST 

I-9
4 S

ER
VIC

E D
RIV

E  

I-9
4 S

ER
VIC

E D
RIV

E  

DESOTO ST 
DESOTO ST EC

ORSE
 RD 

EC
ORSE

 RD 
STATE HWY 17 SERVICE DR 

STATE HWY 17 SERVICE DR 

P595
0

60 
- 69

 W LED
V340

2

60 
- 69

 W LED

P599
0

60 
- 69

 W LED

P5989
60 - 69 W LED

P594
9

60 
- 69

 W LEDN120
1

130
 - 1

39 
W LED

2-2
,AL

-CB
L

1-4
,AL

-CB
L

AIRPORT INDUSTRIAL DR 

AIRPORT INDUSTRIAL DR 

P595
1

60 
- 69

 W LED

 Source: Esri, DigitalGlobe, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics, CNES/Airbus DS, USDA, USGS, AeroGRID, IGN,

u27495
Oval

u27495
Line

u27495
Oval

u27495
Callout
Install wood pole

u27495
Line

u27495
Line

u27495
Callout
Install new pole, 58w LED, code 48 arm.



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF YPSILANTI

 2019 BUDGET AMENDMENT #7 REVISED 4/16/19

April 16, 2019 

AMOUNTS ROUNDED UP TO THE NEAREST DOLLAR 

101 - GENERAL OPERATIONS FUND Total Increase $5,507.00

Revenues: Prior Year Fund Balance 101-000-000-699.000 $2,810.00

Net Revenues $2,810.00

Expenditures: Salaries Pay Out - PTO & Sick 101-201-000-708.004 $2,610.00

FICA 101-201-000-715.000 $200.00

Net Expenditures $2,810.00

Revenues: Prior Year Fund Balance 101-000-000-699.000 $2,697.00

Net Revenues $2,697.00

Expenditures: Streetlight - Construction 101-956-000-926.050 $2,697.00

Net Expenditures $2,697.00

212 - BIKE, SIDEWALK, REC, ROADS GENERAL FUND (BSRII) Total Increase $28,701.00

*

Revenues: County Grant 212-000-000-540.000 $15,000.00

212-000-000-699.000 $13,701.00

Net Revenues $28,701.00

Expenditures: Community Center - Improvement 212-970-000-976.008 $28,701.00

Net Expenditures $28,701.00

* Revision #2 - amount requested by Clerk 4/16/19

Request to increase budget for PTO payouts at 75% of the hours requested.  This will be funded by an 

Appropriation of Prior Year Fund Balance.

Request to increase budget for the purchase and installation of streetlight near Onandaga Avenue and the Service 

Drive intersection. This will be funded by an Appropriation of Prior Year Fund Balance.

Request to increase the budget $28,688 for the  professional services of Tetra Tech to perform Environmental 

Phase I Testing  to complete lead test, radon test, and asbestos test at the Community Center.  This testing is 

required in order to receive future HUD CDBG grant funds for flooring replacement.  An amount of $15,000 will be 

funded by reimbursement from an  Environmental Assessment Grant provided by  the Washtenaw County 

Brownfield Redevelopment Authority and $13,701  will be funded by an Appropriation of Prior Year Fund Balance.

1 of 1



Motion to Amend the 2019 Budget (#7) – REVISED 4/16/19 

 

 

 

Move to increase the General Fund budget by $5,507 to $9,733,789 and approve the 

department line item changes as outlined. 

 

Move to increase the Bike, Sidewalk, Rec, Roads, General Fund II budget by $28,701 to 

$1,664,113 and approve the department line item changes as outlined. 

 

 

 

 

 

 




